

73528-4

73528-4

CASE NO. 73528-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HOLDEN-McDANIEL PARTNERS, LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellant.

v.

CITY OF ARLINGTON, a municipal corporation; WOODLAND RIDGE, a  
joint venture; KAJIMA DEVELOPMENT CORP., a joint venture;  
ARLINGTON COUNTRY CLUB, INC., a joint venture; BNSF RAILWAY  
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,

Defendants/Respondents,

v.

HOMESTREET BANK, formerly known as CONTINENTAL SAVINGS  
BANK; BANNER CORPORATION, formerly known as FIRST SAVINGS  
BANK OF WASHINGTON; VINE STREET FUND, LLC; U.S. BANK  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a subsidiary of U.S. BANCORP; SEATTLE  
MORTGAGE COMPANY; PBW, LLC; GLENEAGLE COUNTRY CLUB  
ASSOCIATION,

Other Defendants.

FILED  
2020-07-17 PM 4:58  
1007

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF ARLINGTON

---

Adam Rosenberg, WSBA #39256  
Williams, Kastner & Gibbs, PLLC  
601 Union Street, Suite 4100  
Seattle, WA 98101-2380  
Ph: (206) 628-6600  
Fx: (206) 628-6611  
Attorney for Respondent City of Arlington

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. The Partnership Litigates The Water Issue From 1995 to 1998</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. The Partnership Accepts \$750,000 In Return For A Broad Release Of Claims That Expressly Contemplates Future Flooding.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. The Economy Turns, And the Partnership Brings a Second Lawsuit for Conduct It Admittedly Litigated—And Settled—In The 1990’s .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>D. The Evidence Establishes That The Flooding Problem Only Improved Since 1995 .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>E. The Partnership’s “BlueScope Theory of Damages” Also Comes Undone.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>F. The Trial Court Enters Summary Judgment .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>A. Standard of Review .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>B. The Partnership’s Newly-Minted Suggestion That Interpretation Of The Release Constitutes A “Jury Question” Should Not Be Considered For The First Time On Appeal .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>C. The Partnership’s Proposed Interpretation Of The Release Violates Nearly Every Canon Known To The Case Law.....</b>	<b>25</b>
1. <u>The Partnership’s Interpretation Disregards Plain Language</u> ....	27
2. <u>The Partnership’s Interpretation Renders Other Language In The Release Nonsensical.....</u>	28

3.	<u>The Partnership’s Interpretation Is Antithetical To The Parties’ Express Intention and Requirement That Releases Be Construed In Favor of Resolution</u> .....	30
4.	<u>The Partnership’s Interpretation Is Imprudent, Unjust, And Dictates An Absurd Result</u> .....	31
5.	<u>Even If the Settlement Agreement Were Analyzed For “Issues of Fact,” It Would Not Support A Different Result Because There Is No “Extrinsic Evidence” Under Civil Rule 10(c)</u> .....	31
<b>D.</b>	<b>The Trial Court’s Application Of <i>Res Judicata</i> To A Settlement Agreement That Ended An Active Litigation Is Supported By Unbroken Case Law</b> .....	<b>37</b>
<b>E.</b>	<b>The Partnership’s Claim That The Parties “Made Flooding Worse Over Time”—Advanced For The First Time On Reconsideration—Is Not Borne Out By The Evidence—And Even If It Were, It Would Not Support Provable Damages.....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>F.</b>	<b>The Partnership’s “Intentional Tort” Claims Verged On The Absurd, And Were Rightly Dismissed</b> .....	<b>47</b>
<b>G.</b>	<b>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Declined To Consider A “Lawyer Letter,” Written By An Undisclosed Declarant, Affixed To Counsel Of Record’s Declaration</b> .....	<b>48</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>50</b>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Bennett v. Shinoda Floral, Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 386, 739 P.2d 648 (1987).....	25
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	31
<i>Boyer v. State</i> , 19 Wn. 2d 134, 142 P.2d 250 (1943).....	48
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998).....	50
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008).....	22, 46
<i>Deep Water Brewing v. Fairway Resources Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	30
<i>Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Tacoma Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 117, 639 P.2d 843 (1982).....	29
<i>Engstrom v. Goodman</i> , 166 Wn. App. 905, 271 P.3d 959 (2012).....	22
<i>Ensley v. Pitcher</i> , 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009).....	21, 38
<i>Freestone Capital Partners L.P. v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 643, 230 P.3d 625 (2010).....	28
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947).....	45
<i>Gazin v. Hieber</i> , 8 Wn. App. 104, 504 P.2d 1178 (1972).....	38

<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003).....	34
<i>Haslund v. City of Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976).....	23
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	34, 27
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 401, 54 P.3d 687 (2002) <i>aff'd</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	41
<i>Hurley v. Port Blakely Tree Farms, L.P.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 753, 332 P.3d 469 (2014).....	47
<i>In re Phillips' Estate</i> , 46 Wn.2d 1, 278 P.2d 627 (1955).....	20, 39, 40
<i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	50
<i>Jain v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 688, 926 P.2d 923 (1996).....	26
<i>Jones v. Strom Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 84 Wn.2d 518, 527 P.2d 1115 (1974).....	30
<i>Kristjanson v. City of Seattle</i> , 25 Wn. App. 324, 606 P.2d 283 (1980).....	45
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 611, 170 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	22
<i>McClure v. Calispell Duck Club</i> , 157 Wash. 136, 288 P. 217 (1930).....	40
<i>McCormick v. Lake Washington Sch. Dist.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 107, 992 P.2d 511 (1999).....	43
<i>Mega v. Whitworth Coll.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 661, 158 P.3d 1211 (2007).....	26

<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969).....	48
<i>Munden v. Hazelrigg</i> , 105 Wn.2d 39, 711 P.2d 295 (1985).....	38
<i>Niven v. E.J. Bartells Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 507, 983 P.2d 1193 (1999).....	20, 26, 30
<i>Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton</i> , 109 Wn. App. 405, 36 P.3d 1065 (2001).....	25
<i>P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012).....	20, 33, 35
<i>Paopao v. State, Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 40, 185 P.3d 640 (2008).....	25
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	37
<i>Rasmussen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 635, 726 P.2d 1251 (1986).....	2, 39
<i>Re v. Tenney</i> , 56 Wn. App. 394, 783 P.2d 632 (1989).....	22
<i>Roger Crane &amp; Associates v. Felice</i> , 74 Wn. App. 769, 875 P.2d 705 (1994).....	21, 24
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Westlake Park Associates</i> , 42 Wn. App. 269, 711 P.2d 361 (1985).....	28, 30
<i>Shellenbarger v. Brigman</i> , 101 Wn. App. 339, 3 P.3d 211 (2000).....	45
<i>Snyder v. Tompkins</i> , 20 Wn. App. 167, 579 P.2d 994 (1978).....	25, 41
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 751, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985).....	22
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 81 Wn. 2d 929, 506 P.2d 311 (1973).....	26

<i>Stottlemyre v. Reed</i> , 35 Wn. App. 169, 665 P.2d 1383 (1983) .....	25, 41
---	--------

<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005) .....	29
---	----

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Amini v. Oberlin College</i> , 259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	36
---	----

<i>Gant v. Wallingford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 69 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 1995).....	36
--	----

<i>Hartmann v. California Dep't of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> , 707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	36
--	----

<i>McPhail v. Municipality of Culebra</i> , 598 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1979).....	22
--	----

<i>Song v. City of Elyria</i> , 985 F.2d 840 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	36
---	----

<i>Tierney v. Vahle</i> , 304 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	35
---	----

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 4.96.020 .....	5
--------------------	---

RCW 5.45.020 .....	49
--------------------	----

**RULES**

CR 10 .....	passim
-------------	--------

CR 59 .....	29
-------------	----

ER 602 .....	50
--------------	----

ER 801 .....	48
--------------	----

ER 803 .....	50
--------------	----

ER 803 .....50  
RAP 2.5.....19, 22
